common share of the company at an exercise price of $0.20 per common share for a period of five years.  The Company
intends to use the net proceeds from the offering to advance its portfolio of investments in the mineral exploration
space, as well as for working capital and general corporate purposes, including further investments in technology,
industrial and natural resource projects.

RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

As a result of the Company’s acquisition of PGV on August 23, 2024, the Company has determined that a consolidation
of the parent company and PGV is required for accounting purposes, and as such has restated its previously reported
financial statements as at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and all related disclosures.  The impact
of the consolidation is as follows:

(a) To consolidate the losses of Axcap and PGV;
(b) To consolidate the assets and liabilities of Axcap and PGV

Consolidated Statement of Loss & Comprehensive Loss

  For the Three Months ended
September 30, 2024

  As
Previously
Reported

($)

Effect of

Restatement
($)

As

Restated
($)

Operating Expenses
 Consulting and management fees 207,683 165,968 373,651
 Exploration expenses 155,162 (155,162) -
 Legal and professional fees 82,924 - 82,924
 Office and administrative 317,859 (155,516) 162,343
 Transfer agent and regulatory fees 64,698 405 65,103
 Travel 3,424 8,024 11,448
  831,750 (136,281) 695,469

Other Income (Expenses)
 Foreign exchange gain (loss) 4,462 2,078 6,540
 Interest income 11,801 186 11,987
 Interest expense (20) - (20)
 Write off of GST refundable (32,444) - (32,444)
 Gain (loss) on sale of equity investments 48,159 - 48,159
 Gain (loss) on change in fair value of equity investments (65,909) - (65,909)
 Write off of equity investments - (54,844) (54,844)
  (33,951) (52,580) (86,531)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (865,701) 83,701 (782,000)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.03) (0.00) (0.01)

AXCAP VENTURES INC.
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024   Amended and Restated

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 8 of 20
LEGAL_46415964.1

Consolidated Statement of Loss & Comprehensive Loss
  For the Nine Months ended

September 30, 2024
  As

Previously
Reported

($)

Effect of

Restatement
($)

As

Restated
($)

Operating Expenses
 Consulting and management fees 486,616 165,968 652,584
 Exploration Expenses 155,162 (155,162) -
 Legal and professional fees 193,508 - 193,508
 Marketing and advertising 424,475 (424,475) -
 Office and administrative 88,676 180,283 268,959
 Transfer agent and regulatory fees 6,198 82,883 89,081
 Travel - 14,222 14,222
  1,354,635 (136,281) 1,218,354

Other Income (Expenses)
 Foreign exchange gain (loss) 365 2,078 2,443
 Interest income 27,258 186 27,444
 Interest expense (440) - (440)
 Write off of GST refundable (51,822) - (51,822)
 Gain (loss) on sale of equity investments (62,587) - (62,587)
 Gain (loss) on change in fair value of equity investments 81,283 - 81,283
 Write off of equity investments - (54,844) (54,844)
  (5,943) (52,580) (58,523)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,360,578) 83,701 (1,276,877)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.11) 0.00 (0.02)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  As at September 30, 2024
  As

Previously
Reported

($)

Effect of

Restatement
($)

As

Restated
($)

ASSETS
Current Assets
 Cash 1,773,011 239,726 2,012,737
 GST receivable - 9,484 9,484
 Loans receivable 798,137 271,072 1,069,209
 Prepaid expenses 7396,554 1,044,586 1,784,140
  3,310,702 1,564,868 4,875,570
Due from related parties 1,093,206 (1,093,206) -
Equity investments 785,068 (650,677) 134,391
Exploration & evaluation assets - 647,844 647,884
Total Assets 5,188,976 468,869 5,657,845

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
 Trade and other payables 848,909 135,168 984,077
 Loans payable - 250,000 250,000
  848,909 385,168 1,234,077

Equity
 Share capital 28,780,129 - 28,780,129
 Contributed surplus 760,511 - 760,511
 Reserves 5,162,969 - 5,162,969

AXCAP VENTURES INC.
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024   Amended and Restated

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 9 of 20
LEGAL_46415964.1

 Deficit (30,363,542) 83,701 (30,279,841)
  4,340,067 83,701 4,423,768

Total Liabilities and Equity 5,188,976 468,869 5,657,845

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
  As at September 30, 2024
  As

Previously
Reported

($)

Effect of

Restatement
($)

As

Restated
($)

Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities
Net loss (1,360,578) 83,701 (1,276,877)
Adjusting for items not affecting cash:
 Loss (gain) on sale of equity investments 62,587 - 62,587
 Loss (gain) on change in fair value of equity investments (81,283) - (81,283)
 Interest income (27,119) (89) (27,208)
 Write off of equity investments - 54,844 54,844
  (1,406,393) 138,456 (1,267,937)
Changes in non-cash working capital:
 GST receivables - (5,991) (5,991)
 Prepaid expenses (739,554) (690,596) (1,430,150)
 Due from related parties (1,093,206) 1,093,206 -
 Trade and other payables 369,261 43,811 413,072
 (2,869,892) 578,886 (2,291,006)

Cash Flows from (used in) Investing Activities
 Acquisition of mineral properties and exploration and

evaluation expenditures

-

291,823

291,823
 Purchase of equity investments (170,800) (433) (171,233)
 Sale of equity investments 713,640 433 714,073
 Loans advanced - (990,983) (990,983)
 Repayment of loan to unrelated party (360,000) 360,000 -
 182,8540 (339,160) (156,320)

Cash Flows from (used in) Financing Activities
 Issuance of shares 4,350,000 - 4,350,000

Changes in cash during the period 1,662,948 239,726 1,902,674

Cash – Beginning of period 110,063 - 110,063

Cash – End of period 1,773,011 239,726 2,012,737

AXCAP VENTURES INC.
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024   Amended and Restated

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 10 of 20
LEGAL_46415964.1

INVESTMENTS

The Company is an investment company that currently holds investments in shares and warrants of both public and
private companies.  For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company had to sell some of its investments
at a loss in order to generate cash flows for operations.  Due to the poor performance of the stock markets in general,
the investments of the Company are not doing well and had decreased in their fair values over the nine-month period